date of transition to Ind AS. Further, if it is impracticable for the Company to apply retrospectively the effective
interest method in Ind AS 109 Financial instruments, the fair value of the financial asset or the financial liability at the
date of transition to Ind AS shall be the new gross carrying amount of that financial asset or the new amortised cost
of that financial liability at the date of transition to Ind AS.

3.  De-recognition of financial assets
 As per Ind AS 101 First-time adoption of Indian accounting standards, an entity shall apply the exception to the

retrospective application in case of “Derecognition of financial assets and financial liabilities” wherein a first-time
adopter shall apply the Derecognition requirements in Ind AS 109 Financial instruments prospectively for transactions
occurring on or after the date of transition to Ind AS. The Company has opted not to re-evaluate financial assets
derecognized in the past including those sold to asset restructuring companies.

  Reconciliation of total equity as at 31st March, 2019

` in lakh

Particulars As at 31st March, 2019

Previous GAAP* Effect of
transition to Ind

AS

Ind AS

ASSETS

Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents  4,591.69 (2.57)  4,589.12

Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents  1,033.65 (0.34)  1,033.31

Receivables

(I) Trade receivables  4.46  -   4.46

(II) Other receivables  -   -   -

Loans  19,447.53  2,197.01  21,644.54

Other financial assets  111.88 (38.17)  73.71

Total financial assets  25,189.21  2,155.93  27,345.14

Non-financial assets

Current tax assets (net)  1.18  -   1.18

Property, plant and equipment  77.11  -   77.11

Right of Use - Premises  -   53.28  53.28

Goodwill  1,578.60  -   1,578.60

Other Intangible assets  -   -   -

Other non-financial assets  102.35  -   102.35

Total non-financial assets  1,759.24  53.28  1,812.52

TOTAL ASSETS  26,948.45  2,209.21  29,157.66

124 | Centrum Microcredit Limited

` in lakh

Particulars As at 31st March, 2019

Previous GAAP* Effect of
transition to Ind

AS

Ind AS

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

Financial liabilities
Payables

Trade payables

(i) total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and

small enterprises  99.25  -   99.25

(ii) total outstanding dues of creditors other than

micro enterprises and small enterprises  -   -   -

Other payables

(i) total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and

small enterprises  -   -   -

(ii) total outstanding dues of creditors other than

micro enterprises and small enterprises  -   -   -

Debt securities  7,033.92 (128.27)  6,905.65

Borrowings (other than debt securities)  14,549.38  2,698.39  17,247.77

Subordinated liabilities  -   -   -

Other financial liabilities  228.99 (172.80)  56.19

Total financial liabilities  21,911.54  2,397.32  24,308.86

Non-financial liabilities
Current tax liabilities (net)  51.25  -   51.25

Provisions  20.16  -   20.16

Deferred tax liabilities (net)  104.40 (56.02)  48.38

Other non-financial liabilities  55.99 (0.50)  55.49

Total non-financial liabilities  231.80 (56.52)  175.28

EQUITY
Equity share capital  4,952.83  -   4,952.83

Other equity (147.72) (131.59) (279.31)

Total equity  4,805.11 (131.59)  4,673.52

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY  26,948.45  2,209.21  29,157.66
*The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements i.e. basis Division
III of Schedule III of the Companies Act, 2013 for the purpose of this note. After reclassification, effect has been given
for transition adjustments.

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31st March, 2020

Annual Report 2019-20 | 125

 Reconciliation of total equity as at 1st April, 2018

` in lakh
Particulars As at 1st April, 2018

Previous GAAP* Effect of
transition to Ind

AS

Ind AS

ASSETS
Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  505.79  -   505.79
Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents  107.28  -   107.28
Receivables
(I) Trade receivables  -   -   -
(II) Other receivables  -   -   -
Loans  11,803.59  (146.29)  11,657.30
Other financial assets  36.19  (4.01)  32.18
Total financial assets  12,452.85  (150.30)  12,302.55
Non-financial assets
Current tax assets (net)  1.18  -   1.18
Property, plant and equipment  23.38  -   23.38
Right of Use - Premises  -   91.75  91.75
Goodwill  1,578.60  -   1,578.60
Other Intangible assets  -   -   -
Other non-financial assets  73.12  -   73.12
Total non-financial assets  1,676.28  91.75  1,768.03
TOTAL ASSETS  14,129.13  (58.55)  14,070.58
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
LIABILITIES
Financial liabilities
Payables
Trade payables
(i) total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and
small enterprises
(ii) total outstanding dues of creditors other than
micro enterprises and small enterprises  115.43  -   115.43
Other payables
(i) total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and
small enterprises  -   -   -
(ii) total outstanding dues of creditors other than
micro enterprises and small enterprises  -   -   -
Debt securities  603.99  -   603.99
Borrowings (other than debt securities)  10,076.42  (87.52)  9,988.90
Subordinated liabilities  -   -   -
Other financial liabilities  9.00  88.56  97.56
Total financial liabilities  10,804.84  1.04  10,805.88
Non-financial liabilities
Current tax liabilities (net)  -   -   -
Provisions  9.13  -   9.13
Deferred tax liabilities (net)  41.69  (14.96)  26.73
Other non-financial liabilities  30.56  (1.50)  29.06
Total non-financial liabilities  81.38  (16.46)  64.92
EQUITY
Equity share capital  3,463.31  -   3,463.31
Other equity  (220.40)  (43.13)  (263.53)
Total equity  3,242.91  (43.13)  3,199.78
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY  14,129.13  (58.55)  14,070.58

 *The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements i.e. basis Division III of
Schedule III of the Companies Act, 2013 for the purpose of this note. After reclassification, effect has been given for transition
adjustments.

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31st March, 2020

126 | Centrum Microcredit Limited

 Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31st March, 2019 ` in lakh

Particulars Previous GAAP* Effect of
Transition to Ind

AS

Ind AS

I. Income

Revenue from operations

Interest income  4,104.29  (50.81)  4,053.48

Fees and commission income  11.31  -   11.31

Net gain on fair value changes  19.38  -   19.38

Other operating revenue  77.73  (68.79)  8.94

Total revenue from operations  4,212.71  (119.60)  4,093.11

Other income  33.32  -   33.32

Total income  4,246.03  (119.60)  4,126.43

II. Expenses

Finance costs  2,167.30  45.89  2,213.19

Impairment on financial instruments  104.68  (13.13)  91.55

Employee benefits expenses  1,178.61  1.65  1,180.26

Depreciation and amortisation  34.28  42.11  76.39

Other expenses  564.99  (45.01)  519.98

Total expenses  4,049.86  31.51  4,081.37

Profit before tax  196.17  (151.11)  45.06

Tax expense:

Current tax  60.77  -   60.77

Deferred tax charge  62.71  (41.52)  21.19

Total tax expense  123.48  (41.52)  81.96

Profit/ (loss) for the year  72.69  (109.59)  (36.90)

Other comprehensive income / (loss) for the year

Items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss

Re-measurements of the defined benefit plans  -   1.65  1.65

Income tax relating to above items  -   (0.46)  (0.46)

Other comprehensive income  -   1.19  1.19

Total comprehensive income  72.69  (108.40)  (35.71)
*The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements i.e. basis Division
III of Schedule III of the Companies Act, 2013 for the purpose of this note. After reclassification, effect has been given
for transition adjustments.

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31st March, 2020

Annual Report 2019-20 | 127

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31st March, 2020

D. Reconciliations between previous GAAP and Ind AS
 Ind AS 101 First-time adoption of Indian accounting standards requires an entity to reconcile total equity, total

[…]

Deferred tax impact of Ind AS adjustments 7  56.02  14.95
Total adjustments  (131.60)  (43.13)
Total equity as per Ind AS  4,673.52  3,199.78

 2. Reconciliation of profit and loss for the year ` in lakh

Particulars Notes to first
time adoption

For the year
ended

31st March,
2019

Profit after tax as per previous GAAP  72.70
Adjustments:
Fair valuation of interest free lease security deposits 3 (0.14)
EIR adjustments on loans 2 (143.49)
Impact of Ind AS 116 on leased premises (3.56)
EIR adjustments on borrowings 1 (11.61)
Fair valuation of financial guarantee given by parent company 1 (3.80)
Provision for expected credit losses on loan assets/ fixed deposits 5 13.13
Remeasurements of post-employment benefit obligations 8 (1.65)
Deferred tax impact on above items 7  41.52
Total adjustments (109.60)
Profit after tax as per Ind AS (36.90)
Remeasurement of defined benefit obligations 1.65
Tax impact on above (0.46)
Total comprehensive income as per Ind AS (35.71)

 3. Impact of Ind AS adoption on statement of cash flows for the year ended on 31st March, 2019 ` in lakh

Particulars Note
no.

Previous
GAAP*

Adjustments Ind AS

Net cash flows generated from/ (used) in operating
activities

1  (8,234.74)  2,615.68  (10,850.43)

Net cash flows generated from/ (used) in investing activities  (68.63)  0.00  (68.63)
Net cash flows generated from/(used) in financing activities 2  12,389.27  (2,615.68)  15,004.96
Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  4,085.90  (0.00)  4,085.90
Cash and cash equivalents as at 01st April, 2018  505.79  -   505.79
Cash and cash equivalents as at 31st March, 2019  4,591.69  (0.00)  4,591.69

Notes
1.  The adjustments are due to securitisation  of loans and EIR adjustments.
2.  The adjustments are due to securitisation under borrowings and EIR adjustments.
 *The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements i.e. basis

Division III of Schedule III of the Companies Act, 2013 for the purpose of this note. After reclassification, effect
has been given for transition adjustments.

128 | Centrum Microcredit Limited

NOTES TO FIRST TIME ADOPTION
1.  Borrowings (including debt securities and subordinate liabilities)